
 
 

16 November 2021 
 
 

Worthing Planning Committee 
 

Date: 
 

24 November 2021 

Time: 
 

6.30 pm 

Venue: 
 

Council Chamber, Worthing Town Hall 

 
 

Committee Membership: Councillors Noel Atkins (Chairman), Karen Harman (Vice-
Chairman), Dan Coxhill, Jim Deen, Martin McCabe, Helen Silman, John Turley and 
Steve Wills 

 
NOTE: 
Anyone wishing to speak at this meeting on a planning application before the Committee 
should register by telephone (01903 221006) or e-mail democratic.services@adur-
worthing.gov.uk  before noon on Tuesday 23 November 2021.        
 
 
 

Agenda 
Part A 
 
1. Substitute Members   
 
 Any substitute members should declare their substitution. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 Members and Officers must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests in 

relation to any business on the agenda.  Declarations should also be made at any 
stage such as interest becomes apparent during the meeting. 
 
If in doubt contact the Legal or Democratic Services representative for this 
meeting. 
 
Members and Officers may seek advice upon any relevant interest from the 
Monitoring Officer prior to the meeting. 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:heather.kingston@adur-worthing.gov.uk
mailto:heather.kingston@adur-worthing.gov.uk


3. Public Question Time   
 
 So as to provide the best opportunity for the Committee to provide the public with 

the fullest answer, questions from the public should be submitted by midday on 
Monday 22 November 2021. 
 
Where relevant notice of a question has not been given, the person presiding 
may either choose to give a response at the meeting or respond by undertaking 
to provide a written response within three working days. 
 
Questions should be submitted to Democratic Services – 
democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk 
 
(Note:  Public Question Time will last for a maximum of 30 minutes)  
 

4. Confirmation of Minutes   
 
 To approve the minutes of the Planning Committee meetings of the Committee 

held on Wednesday 20 October 2021, which have been emailed to Members. 
 

5. Items Raised Under Urgency Provisions   
 
 To consider any items the Chair of the meeting considers urgent.  

 
6. Planning Applications  (Pages 1 - 108) 
 
 To consider the reports by the Director for the Economy, attached as Item 6. 

 
7. Planning Appeals   
 
 None 

 

Part B - Not for publication - Exempt Information Reports 
 
None 
 
 
 

Recording of this meeting  
Please note that this meeting is being live streamed and a recording of the meeting will 
be available to view on the Council’s website. This meeting will be available to view on 
our website for one year and will be deleted after that period.  The Council will not be 
recording any discussions in Part B of the agenda (where the press and public have 
been excluded). 

 
 

For Democratic Services enquiries relating 
to this meeting please contact: 

For Legal Services enquiries relating to this 
meeting please contact: 

Katy McMullan 
Democratic Services Officer 
01903 221006 
katy.mcmullan@adur-worthing.gov.uk 

Solomon Agutu 
Senior Lawyer & Deputy Monitoring Officer 
01903 221045 
solomon.agutu@adur-worthing.gov.uk 

mailto:democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk


 
Duration of the Meeting:  Four hours after the commencement of the meeting the 
Chairperson will adjourn the meeting to consider if it wishes to continue.  A vote will be 
taken and a simple majority in favour will be necessary for the meeting to continue. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



  
  

Planning   Committee   
24   November   2021   

  
Agenda   Item   6   

  
Ward:    ALL   

  
Key   Decision:    Yes    /   No   

  
  
  
  

Report   by   the   Director   for   Economy   
  

Planning   Applications   
  
  

1   
Application   Number   :    AWDM/0550/21 Recommendation   -   APPROVE   

  
Site: Garage   Site   South   Of   Heene   C   Of   E   Primary   School   

Norfolk   Street,   Worthing 
    

Proposal: Demolition   of 
[...]
: Central   Pavilion,   Beach   House   Park,   Lyndhurst   Road,   

Worthing   
  

Proposal: Change   of   use   from   clubhouse   to   restaurant/cafe   (Use   
Class   A3)   on   the   ground   floor   with   associated   function   
space   at   first   floor   (application   to   Vary   Condition   4   of   
previously   approved   AWDM/0624/15   to   allow   occasional   
wedding   ceremonies).   

  

2



  
  

7   
Application   Number   :    AWDM/1843/21 Recommendation   -   APPROVE   

  
Site: Brooklands   Pleasure   Park,   Brighton   Road,   Worthing   

  
Proposal: Demolition   of   existing   toilet   block   and   proposed   new   

cafe   and   public   toilets,   plant   and   refuse   room,   
accessible   play   area,   with   associated   landscaping   and   
bike   storage      (application   to   vary   condition   No.   1    of   
previous   approval     AWDM/0266/20     -    amending   the   
approved   plans   relating   to   the   design   and   size   of   the   
approved   cafe   and   toilet   building).   

  
  

8   
Application   Number   :    AWDM/1806/21 Recommendation   -   APPROVE   

  
Site: Portland   House,   44   Richmond   Road,   Worthing   

  
Proposal: Replacement   of   white   UPVC   windows   and   doors   to   

composite   white   polyester   powder   coated   
aluminium/timber   framed   triple   glazed   windows   and   
doors.   

  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

3

https://planning.adur-worthing.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?keyVal=Q5NB6UCB05900&activeTab=summary
https://planning.adur-worthing.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?keyVal=Q5NB6UCB05900&activeTab=summary
https://planning.adur-worthing.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?keyVal=Q5NB6UCB05900&activeTab=summary
https://planning.adur-worthing.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?keyVal=Q5NB6UCB05900&activeTab=summary
https://planning.adur-worthing.gov.uk/onli
[...]
s  to  be               

agreed,   and   provided   on   site   when   use   is   in   operation   
9. No   customer   parking   is   permitted   within   the   residential   curtilage   of   the   site.   

  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

88



  
  

6   
  

  

  
Not   to   Scale     

Reproduced   from   OS   Mapping   with   the   permission   of   HMSO   ©   Crown   Copyright   Licence   number   LA100024321   
  
  
  

Application   Number:   AWDM/1746/21   Recommendation   -   APPROVE   
  

Site:   Central   Pavilion,   Beach   House   Park,   Lyndhurst   Road,   
Worthing   

  
Proposal:   Change   of   use   from   clubhouse   to   restaurant/cafe   (Use   

Class   A3)   on   the   ground   floor   with   associated   function   
space   at   first   floor   (application   to   Vary   Condition   4   of   
previously   approved   AWDM/0624/15   to   allow   
occasional   wedding   ceremonies).   

  
Applicant:   Mr   Seamus   Kirk   Ward:   Central   
Agent:   N/A   
Case   Officer:   
  

Gary   Peck   

89



  
  

Proposal,   Site   and   Surroundings     
  

This   application   is   brought   before   the   Committee   as   the   Council   is   the   landowner.     
  

This  application  seeks  permission  to  vary  condition  4  of  the  permission  granted              
under  reference  AWDM/0624/15.  The  previous  permission  granted  a   Change  of  use             
from  clubhouse  to  restaurant/cafe  (Use  Class  A3)  on  the  ground  floor  with              
associated   function   space   at   first   floor    and   condition   4   stated:   
  

The  building  shall  be  used  only  as  a  cafe/restaurant  (Use  Class  A3)  with  associated                
function   room   and   for   no   other   purpose.   
  

This  application  seeks  to  vary  the  condition  to  allow  the  occasional  use  of  the                
building   for   wedding   ceremonies.   

The  application  site  comprises  the  pavilion  in  Beach  House  P

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 

Minutes of a Meeting of the Worthing Planning Committee 
 held in the Council Chamber, Worthing Town Hall on 

24 November 2021 
 

 
Councillor Noel Atkins (Chair) 

Councillor Karen Harman (Vice-Chair) 
 

Councillor Dan Coxhill 
Councillor Jim Deen 
Councillor Martin McCabe 
 

Councillor Helen Silman 
Councillor John Turley 
Councillor Steve Wills 
 

**Absent 
 
 
 

Officers:       
Head of Planning and Development, Planning Services Manager, Senior 
Lawyer, and Democratic Services Officer 

 
 

 

WBC-PC/45/21-22   Substitute Members 
 

There were no substitute members. 
 
WBC-PC/46/21-22   Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Noel Atkins declared an interest as an elected Member of WSCC and a personal 
interest in Central pavilion, Beach House Park. 
 
WBC-PC/47/21-22   Public Question Time 

 
There were no questions raised under Public Question Time. 
 
WBC-PC/48/21-22   Confirmation of Minutes 

 
RESOLVED, that the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 20 October 2021 
be confirmed as a correct record and that they be signed by the Chairman. 
 
WBC-PC/49/21-22   Items Raised Under Urgency Provisions 

 
There were no items raised under urgency provisions. 
 
WBC-PC/50/21-22   Planning Applications 

 
The applications were considered, see attached appendix. 
 
WBC-PC/51/21-22   Planning Appeals 

 
None to report since the last meeting. 
 
 



 

 
2 

 

 
The Chairman declared the meeting closed at 10.13 pm, having commenced at 6.30 pm 
 
 
 
Chairman 
 


